
www.ohiochamberfoundation.com   230 E. Town St. Columbus, Ohio 43215                                                                                                         

 

www.cloutresearch.com                     P.O. Box 207, Dublin, Ohio  43017                                                   

Ohio Chamber of Commerce Research Foundation 
2017 First Quarter Survey – Unweighted Survey Data 

April 30, 2017 

 

 

Economic Climate 

 
Frequency Percent Valid Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid 

EXCELLENT 21 5.2 5.2 5.2 

GOOD 238 58.8 58.8 64.0 

ONLY FAIR 128 31.6 31.6 95.6 

POOR 18 4.4 4.4 100.0 

Total 405 100.0 100.0  

Clout Research conducted a survey of business leaders across the state of Ohio to determine the state of their 

companies and the Ohio economy. The survey was conducted online and over the telephone April 13 – 29, 

2017, and included 405 business leaders statewide. The survey included 286 respondents online and 119 on the 

telephone. It carries a confidence interval of 95% and a margin of error of +/- 4.85 percentage points. 
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Q1 PROFITS – INDEX:  54.94 

 
Frequency Percent Valid Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid 

1 16 4.0 4.0 4.0 

2 21 5.2 5.2 9.1 

3 27 6.7 6.7 15.8 

4 43 10.6 10.6 26.4 

5 123 30.4 30.4 56.8 

6 49 12.1 12.1 68.9 

7 56 13.8 13.8 82.7 

8 35 8.6 8.6 91.4 

9 17 4.2 4.2 95.6 

10 18 4.4 4.4 100.0 

Total 405 100.0 100.0  
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Q1 WORKFORCE – INDEX: 53.01 

 
Frequency Percent Valid Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid 

1 6 1.5 1.5 1.5 

2 8 2.0 2.0 3.5 

3 16 4.0 4.0 7.4 

4 15 3.7 3.7 11.1 

5 249 61.5 61.5 72.6 

6 53 13.1 13.1 85.7 

7 32 7.9 7.9 93.6 

8 11 2.7 2.7 96.3 

9 8 2.0 2.0 98.3 

10 7 1.7 1.7 100.0 

Total 405 100.0 100.0  
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Q1 CAP EX – INDEX: 51.21 

 
Frequency Percent Valid Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid 

1 47 11.6 11.6 11.6 

2 6 1.5 1.5 13.1 

3 10 2.5 2.5 15.6 

4 15 3.7 3.7 19.3 

5 200 49.4 49.4 68.6 

6 46 11.4 11.4 80.0 

7 32 7.9 7.9 87.9 

8 29 7.2 7.2 95.1 

9 7 1.7 1.7 96.8 

10 13 3.2 3.2 100.0 

Total 405 100.0 100.0  
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Q1 BIZ EXPENSE – INDEX: 57.78 

 
Frequency Percent Valid Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid 

1 8 2.0 2.0 2.0 

2 6 1.5 1.5 3.5 

3 11 2.7 2.7 6.2 

4 21 5.2 5.2 11.4 

5 160 39.5 39.5 50.9 

6 83 20.5 20.5 71.4 

7 62 15.3 15.3 86.7 

8 30 7.4 7.4 94.1 

9 9 2.2 2.2 96.3 

10 15 3.7 3.7 100.0 

Total 405 100.0 100.0  
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Q2 PROFIT OUTLOOK – INDEX: 56.40 

 
Frequency Percent Valid Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid 

1 3 .7 .7 .7 

2 19 4.7 4.7 5.4 

3 21 5.2 5.2 10.6 

4 38 9.4 9.4 20.0 

5 132 32.6 32.6 52.6 

6 76 18.8 18.8 71.4 

7 57 14.1 14.1 85.4 

8 34 8.4 8.4 93.8 

9 9 2.2 2.2 96.0 

10 16 4.0 4.0 100.0 

Total 405 100.0 100.0  
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Q2 WORKFORCE OUTLOOK – INDEX: 54.42 

 
Frequency Percent Valid Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid 

1 2 .5 .5 .5 

2 4 1.0 1.0 1.5 

3 10 2.5 2.5 4.0 

4 16 4.0 4.0 7.9 

5 245 60.5 60.5 68.4 

6 72 17.8 17.8 86.2 

7 28 6.9 6.9 93.1 

8 13 3.2 3.2 96.3 

9 7 1.7 1.7 98.0 

10 8 2.0 2.0 100.0 

Total 405 100.0 100.0  

 

  

http://www.ohiochamberfoundation.com/
http://www.cloutresearch.com/


www.ohiochamberfoundation.com   230 E. Town St. Columbus, Ohio 43215                                                                                                         

 

www.cloutresearch.com                     P.O. Box 207, Dublin, Ohio  43017                                                   

 

 

 

 

 

Q2 CAP EX OUTLOOK – INDEX: 52.22 

 
Frequency Percent Valid Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid 

1 18 4.4 4.4 4.4 

2 11 2.7 2.7 7.2 

3 21 5.2 5.2 12.3 

4 36 8.9 8.9 21.2 

5 192 47.4 47.4 68.6 

6 58 14.3 14.3 83.0 

7 29 7.2 7.2 90.1 

8 18 4.4 4.4 94.6 

9 7 1.7 1.7 96.3 

10 15 3.7 3.7 100.0 

Total 405 100.0 100.0  
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Q2 BIZ EXPENSE OUTLOOK – INDEX: 57.68 

 
Frequency Percent Valid Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid 

1 5 1.2 1.2 1.2 

2 8 2.0 2.0 3.2 

3 8 2.0 2.0 5.2 

4 17 4.2 4.2 9.4 

5 165 40.7 40.7 50.1 

6 105 25.9 25.9 76.0 

7 43 10.6 10.6 86.7 

8 32 7.9 7.9 94.6 

9 9 2.2 2.2 96.8 

10 13 3.2 3.2 100.0 

Total 405 100.0 100.0  
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Q2 OPTIMISM – INDEX: 66.52 

 
Frequency Percent Valid Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid 

1 6 1.5 1.5 1.5 

2 5 1.2 1.2 2.7 

3 17 4.2 4.2 6.9 

4 29 7.2 7.2 14.1 

5 69 17.0 17.0 31.1 

6 56 13.8 13.8 44.9 

7 83 20.5 20.5 65.4 

8 58 14.3 14.3 79.8 

9 35 8.6 8.6 88.4 

10 47 11.6 11.6 100.0 

Total 405 100.0 100.0  
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ISSUE - FED REG – INDEX: 61.01 

 
Frequency Percent Valid Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid 

1 31 7.7 7.7 7.7 

2 36 8.9 8.9 16.5 

3 16 4.0 4.0 20.5 

4 24 5.9 5.9 26.4 

5 51 12.6 12.6 39.0 

6 50 12.3 12.3 51.4 

7 45 11.1 11.1 62.5 

8 60 14.8 14.8 77.3 

9 46 11.4 11.4 88.6 

10 46 11.4 11.4 100.0 

Total 405 100.0 100.0  
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ISSUE - STATE REG – INDEX: 59.51 

 
Frequency Percent Valid Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid 

1 31 7.7 7.7 7.7 

2 27 6.7 6.7 14.3 

3 19 4.7 4.7 19.0 

4 32 7.9 7.9 26.9 

5 65 16.0 16.0 43.0 

6 50 12.3 12.3 55.3 

7 54 13.3 13.3 68.6 

8 49 12.1 12.1 80.7 

9 35 8.6 8.6 89.4 

10 43 10.6 10.6 100.0 

Total 405 100.0 100.0  

 

 

ISSUE - ECON UNCERTAINTY – INDEX: 56.99 

 
Frequency Percent Valid Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid 

1 17 4.2 4.2 4.2 

2 29 7.2 7.2 11.4 

3 23 5.7 5.7 17.0 

4 28 6.9 6.9 24.0 

5 91 22.5 22.5 46.4 

6 63 15.6 15.6 62.0 

7 70 17.3 17.3 79.3 

8 49 12.1 12.1 91.4 

9 13 3.2 3.2 94.6 

10 22 5.4 5.4 100.0 
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Total 405 100.0 100.0  

 

 

ISSUE – WORKFORCE – INDEX: 59.16 

 
Frequency Percent Valid Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid 

1 37 9.1 9.1 9.1 

2 28 6.9 6.9 16.0 

3 39 9.6 9.6 25.7 

4 14 3.5 3.5 29.1 

5 57 14.1 14.1 43.2 

6 43 10.6 10.6 53.8 

7 51 12.6 12.6 66.4 

8 52 12.8 12.8 79.3 

9 26 6.4 6.4 85.7 

10 58 14.3 14.3 100.0 

Total 405 100.0 100.0  

 

 

ISSUE - ENERGY COSTS – INDEX: 49.12 

 
Frequency Percent Valid Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid 

1 29 7.2 7.2 7.2 

2 43 10.6 10.6 17.8 

3 57 14.1 14.1 31.9 

4 19 4.7 4.7 36.5 

5 97 24.0 24.0 60.5 

6 68 16.8 16.8 77.3 

7 38 9.4 9.4 86.7 

8 29 7.2 7.2 93.8 

9 10 2.5 2.5 96.3 

10 15 3.7 3.7 100.0 

Total 405 100.0 100.0  
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ISSUE – COMPETITION – INDEX: 49.75 

 
Frequency Percent Valid Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid 

1 53 13.1 13.1 13.1 

2 31 7.7 7.7 20.7 

3 43 10.6 10.6 31.4 

4 28 6.9 6.9 38.3 

5 96 23.7 23.7 62.0 

6 34 8.4 8.4 70.4 

7 44 10.9 10.9 81.2 

8 41 10.1 10.1 91.4 

9 11 2.7 2.7 94.1 

10 24 5.9 5.9 100.0 

Total 405 100.0 100.0  

 

 

ISSUE – HEALTHCARE – INDEX: 69.75 

 
Frequency Percent Valid Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid 

1 28 6.9 6.9 6.9 

2 12 3.0 3.0 9.9 

3 18 4.4 4.4 14.3 

4 19 4.7 4.7 19.0 

5 42 10.4 10.4 29.4 

6 29 7.2 7.2 36.5 

7 45 11.1 11.1 47.7 

8 57 14.1 14.1 61.7 

9 62 15.3 15.3 77.0 

10 93 23.0 23.0 100.0 

Total 405 100.0 100.0  
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ISSUE - EMP. BENEFITS – INDEX: 63.33 

 
Frequency Percent Valid Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

     

Valid 

1 28 6.9 6.9 6.9 

2 16 4.0 4.0 10.9 

3 15 3.7 3.7 14.6 

4 30 7.4 7.4 22.0 

5 69 17.0 17.0 39.0 

6 42 10.4 10.4 49.4 

7 48 11.9 11.9 61.2 

8 61 15.1 15.1 76.3 

9 41 10.1 10.1 86.4 

10 55 13.6 13.6 100.0 

Total 405 100.0 100.0  

 

 

ISSUE – PRODUCTIVITY – INDEX: 52.07 

 
Frequency Percent Valid Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid 

1 51 12.6 12.6 12.6 

2 32 7.9 7.9 20.5 

3 30 7.4 7.4 27.9 

4 30 7.4 7.4 35.3 

5 83 20.5 20.5 55.8 

6 51 12.6 12.6 68.4 

7 47 11.6 11.6 80.0 

8 28 6.9 6.9 86.9 

9 20 4.9 4.9 91.9 

10 33 8.1 8.1 100.0 
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Total 405 100.0 100.0  

 

 

ISSUE - DATA SECURITY – INDEX: 55.70 

 
Frequency Percent Valid Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid 

1 34 8.4 8.4 8.4 

2 34 8.4 8.4 16.8 

3 25 6.2 6.2 23.0 

4 26 6.4 6.4 29.4 

5 91 22.5 22.5 51.9 

6 43 10.6 10.6 62.5 

7 48 11.9 11.9 74.3 

8 44 10.9 10.9 85.2 

9 26 6.4 6.4 91.6 

10 34 8.4 8.4 100.0 

Total 405 100.0 100.0  

 

 

ISSUE - GLOBAL TRADE – INDEX: 40.59 

 
Frequency Percent Valid Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid 

1 97 24.0 24.0 24.0 

2 56 13.8 13.8 37.8 

3 30 7.4 7.4 45.2 

4 24 5.9 5.9 51.1 

5 100 24.7 24.7 75.8 

6 27 6.7 6.7 82.5 

7 22 5.4 5.4 87.9 

8 23 5.7 5.7 93.6 

9 11 2.7 2.7 96.3 

10 15 3.7 3.7 100.0 
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Total 405 100.0 100.0  

 

 

ISSUE - RISING WAGES – INDEX: 50.94 

 
Frequency Percent Valid Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid 

1 52 12.8 12.8 12.8 

2 36 8.9 8.9 21.7 

3 26 6.4 6.4 28.1 

4 21 5.2 5.2 33.3 

5 96 23.7 23.7 57.0 

6 57 14.1 14.1 71.1 

7 44 10.9 10.9 82.0 

8 35 8.6 8.6 90.6 

9 13 3.2 3.2 93.8 

10 25 6.2 6.2 100.0 

Total 405 100.0 100.0  

 

 

ISSUE - POLITICAL ENVIRONMENT – INDEX: 58.74 

 
Frequency Percent Valid Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid 

1 19 4.7 4.7 4.7 

2 29 7.2 7.2 11.9 

3 31 7.7 7.7 19.5 

4 22 5.4 5.4 24.9 

5 92 22.7 22.7 47.7 

6 57 14.1 14.1 61.7 

7 35 8.6 8.6 70.4 

8 49 12.1 12.1 82.5 

9 28 6.9 6.9 89.4 

10 43 10.6 10.6 100.0 
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Total 405 100.0 100.0  

 

 

ISSUE - TECH CHANGES – INDEX: 54.81 

 
Frequency Percent Valid Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid 

1 27 6.7 6.7 6.7 

2 31 7.7 7.7 14.3 

3 21 5.2 5.2 19.5 

4 35 8.6 8.6 28.1 

5 96 23.7 23.7 51.9 

6 52 12.8 12.8 64.7 

7 64 15.8 15.8 80.5 

8 42 10.4 10.4 90.9 

9 18 4.4 4.4 95.3 

10 19 4.7 4.7 100.0 

Total 405 100.0 100.0  

 

 

ISSUE - STATE/LOCAL TAXES – INDEX: 58.69 

 
Frequency Percent Valid Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid 

1 26 6.4 6.4 6.4 

2 25 6.2 6.2 12.6 

3 29 7.2 7.2 19.8 

4 20 4.9 4.9 24.7 

5 89 22.0 22.0 46.7 

6 51 12.6 12.6 59.3 

7 52 12.8 12.8 72.1 

8 47 11.6 11.6 83.7 

9 17 4.2 4.2 87.9 

10 49 12.1 12.1 100.0 

Total 405 100.0 100.0  
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TITLE 

 
Frequency Percent Valid Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid 

CEO 66 16.3 16.3 16.3 

COO 18 4.4 4.4 20.7 

CFO 9 2.2 2.2 23.0 

PRESIDENT 85 21.0 21.0 44.0 

OWNER 149 36.8 36.8 80.7 

OTHER 78 19.3 19.3 100.0 

Total 405 100.0 100.0  
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INDUSTRY 

 
Frequency Percent Valid Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid 

AG - FISH - FOREST 14 3.5 3.5 3.5 

MINING - OIL - GAS 3 .7 .7 4.2 

UTILITIES 8 2.0 2.0 6.2 

CONSTRUCTION 32 7.9 7.9 14.1 

MANUFACTURING 43 10.6 10.6 24.7 

WHOLESALE 12 3.0 3.0 27.7 

RETAIL 35 8.6 8.6 36.3 

TRANS - WAREHOUSE 26 6.4 6.4 42.7 

INFO SERVICES 15 3.7 3.7 46.4 

FINANCE - INSURANCE 37 9.1 9.1 55.6 

REAL ESTATE 8 2.0 2.0 57.5 

MANAGEMENT 9 2.2 2.2 59.8 

PROFESSIONAL - 

TECHNICAL 

38 9.4 9.4 69.1 

ADMIN, WASTE 

MANAGEMENT 

6 1.5 1.5 70.6 

EDUCATIONAL 17 4.2 4.2 74.8 

HEALTH CARE - SOCIAL 42 10.4 10.4 85.2 

ARTS - RECREATION 11 2.7 2.7 87.9 

ACCOMODATIONS - FOOD 17 4.2 4.2 92.1 

OTHER SERVICES 22 5.4 5.4 97.5 

PUBLIC ADMIN 10 2.5 2.5 100.0 

Total 405 100.0 100.0  
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NUMBEREMPLOYEES 

 
Frequency Percent Valid Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid 

1 - 99 EMPLOYEES 318 78.5 78.5 78.5 

100 TO 400 EMPLOYEES 46 11.4 11.4 89.9 

401 TO 1000 EMPLOYEES 21 5.2 5.2 95.1 

1001 TO 5000 EMPLOYEES 20 4.9 4.9 100.0 

Total 405 100.0 100.0  

 

  

GROSSREVENUE 

 
Frequency Percent Valid Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid 

LESS THAN 500K 145 35.8 35.8 35.8 

500K TO 1M 44 10.9 10.9 46.7 

1M TO 5M 106 26.2 26.2 72.8 

6M TO 10M 6 1.5 1.5 74.3 

11M TO 50M 38 9.4 9.4 83.7 

51M TO 100M 14 3.5 3.5 87.2 

101M TO 500M 28 6.9 6.9 94.1 

501M TO 1B 9 2.2 2.2 96.3 

1B + 15 3.7 3.7 100.0 

Total 405 100.0 100.0  
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LABORUNIONS 

 
Frequency Percent Valid Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid 

YES - LABOR UNION 55 13.6 13.6 13.6 

NO - LABOR UNION 350 86.4 86.4 100.0 

Total 405 100.0 100.0  
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